
ID Task 

Mode

Task Name WBS Duration Start Finish

0 WP 804 days Thu 01/09/11 Tue 30/09/14
1 Project Management WP1 759 days Thu 01/09/11 Tue 29/07/14

2 Project Meetings WP1.1 683 days Thu 03/11/11 Sun 15/06/14

3 Kick-off (Rome) 1st SC WP1.1.1 2 days Thu 03/11/11 Fri 04/11/11

4 1st PM (Palestine) - 2nd SC WP1.1.2 2 days Thu 01/03/12 Fri 02/03/12

5 2nd PM (Tunisia) - 3rd SC WP1.1.3 2 days Thu 27/09/12 Fri 28/09/12

6 3rd PM (Malta) - 4th SC WP1.1.4 2 days Mon 03/06/13 Tue 04/06/13

7 4th PM (Sicily) - 5th SC WP1.1.5 2 days Thu 03/10/13 Fri 04/10/13

8 Technical Meetings WP1.2 455 days Mon 11/06/12 Fri 07/03/14

9 1st TM  (Malta) WP1.2.1 4 days Mon 11/06/12 Thu 14/06/12

10 2nd TM (Palestine) WP1.2.2 4 days Sat 06/04/13 Wed 10/04/13

11 3rd TM (Tunisia) WP1.2.3 4 days Mon 01/07/13 Thu 04/07/13

12 4th TM (Rome) WP1.2.4 4 days Tue 04/03/14 Fri 07/03/14

13 Financial and Technical Report WP1.3 661 days Tue 20/03/12 Tue 30/09/14

14 1st  6 months mon. report WP1.3.1 0 days Thu 05/07/12 Thu 05/07/12

15 2nd 6 months mon. report WP1.3.2 0 days Mon 24/12/12 Mon 24/12/12

16 Interim Report WP1.3.3 0 days Wed 17/04/13 Wed 17/04/13

17 2nd Interim Report WP1.3.4 0 days Fri 31/01/14 Fri 31/01/14

18 Final Financial Report WP1.3.5 0 days Tue 30/09/14 Tue 30/09/14

19 Set-up of Multistakeholders table

on SWM

WP2 567 days Thu 01/12/11 Fri 31/01/14

20 Survey on Water Admin. 

systems in partner countries

WP2.1 132 days Thu 01/12/11 Fri 01/06/12

21 Survey on water services 

administrations

WP2.1.1 55 days Thu 01/12/11 Wed 15/02/12

22 Report on water systems in 

MED

WP2.1.2 1 day Fri 01/06/12 Fri 01/06/12

23 Creation of a database for 

stakeholders in partner 

countries

WP2.2 88 days Thu 01/12/11 Sat 31/03/12

24 Identification of 

stakeholders for water tables

WP2.2.1 64 days Thu 01/12/11 Tue 28/02/12

25 Submission of the 

stakeholders lists to the SC

WP2.2.2 0 days Wed 29/02/12 Wed 29/02/12

26 Set-up of Multistakeholders 

water table on 

natonal/regional scale

WP2.3 505 days Mon 27/02/12 Fri 31/01/14

27 Organization of the 1st 

Water table

WP2.3.1 141 days Mon 17/09/12 Sun 31/03/13

28 2nd Water table WP2.3.2 109 days Wed 01/05/13 Mon 30/09/13

29 3rd Water table WP2.3.3 66 days Mon 30/09/13 Tue 31/12/13

30 Report on the Water tables 

concertation process

WP2.3.4 0 days Fri 31/01/14 Fri 31/01/14

31 Survey on Water/Wastewater 

management, Households water 

consumption and uses

WP3 306 days Thu 01/12/11 Thu 31/01/13

32 Preparation of guidelines for 

the data collection 

WP3.1 43 days Sun 01/01/12 Tue 28/02/12

33 Submission of guidelines to the

SC

WP3.2 0 days Wed 29/02/12 Wed 29/02/12

34 Data collection WP3.3 109 days Fri 01/06/12 Wed 31/10/12

35 On-site investigation to survey 

the data collected and 

elaborated

WP3.4 22 days Mon 10/09/12 Tue 09/10/12

36 Report on water and 

wastewater management and 

household uses in MED

WP3.5 0 days Mon 31/12/12 Mon 31/12/12

37 Creation of ad-hoc SWMED 

solutions for different target 

areas in MED countries

WP4 284 days Mon 01/10/12 Thu 31/10/13

38 Identification of settlements 

typologies in MED countries to

develop the SWMED solutions

WP4.1 195 days Fri 01/02/13 Thu 31/10/13

39 Socio-economic surveys on 

MED settlements in urban 

and rural areas

WP4.1.1 125 days Mon 01/04/13 Fri 20/09/13

40 Report on settlements 

adaptation to SWMED 

solutions

WP4.1.2 0 days Mon 30/09/13 Mon 30/09/13

41 Development of tailor-made 

solutions for each settlement 

typology

WP4.2 284 days Mon 01/10/12 Thu 31/10/13

42 Feasibility study on SWMED 

solutions for target areas 

WP4.2.1 131 days Mon 01/04/13 Mon 30/09/13

43 Final report on tailor-made 

solutions for the project 

target areas identified

WP4.2.2 0 days Thu 31/10/13 Thu 31/10/13

44 Elaboration of policy papers to 

use the proposed solutions in 

National/regional programs

WP5 522 days Thu 01/03/12 Fri 28/02/14

45 Socio-economic survey on 

water policy effects in MED

WP5.1 175 days Thu 01/03/12 Wed 31/10/12

46 First draft of the policy paper 

on SWM in partner countries

WP5.2 0 days Mon 30/09/13 Mon 30/09/13

47 Presentation of the final policy 

paper on SWM in water and 

territorial planning

WP5.3 0 days Fri 28/02/14 Fri 28/02/14

48 Dissmeination of best practice to

benefciaries and definition of 

promotional policies

WP6 718 days Thu 01/12/11 Sun 31/08/14

49 Development and 

management of the project 

website

WP6.1 586 days Fri 01/06/12 Sun 31/08/14

50 Activation of the project 

website

WP6.1.1 87 days Fri 01/06/12 Sun 30/09/12

51 Upload of the 

multistakeholder database

WP6.1.2 21 days Fri 01/02/13 Fri 01/03/13

52 Upload in the intranet of 

financial documents from 

each partner

WP6.1.3 381 days Fri 01/02/13 Fri 18/07/14

53 First Upload WP6.1.3.1 14 days Fri 01/02/13 Wed 20/02/13

54 Second Upload WP6.1.3.2 14 days Thu 01/08/13 Tue 20/08/13

55 Third Upload WP6.1.3.3 14 days Mon 02/12/13 Thu 19/12/13

56 Fourth Upload WP6.1.3.4 14 days Mon 03/03/14 Thu 20/03/14

57 Fifth Upload WP6.1.3.5 14 days Tue 01/07/14 Fri 18/07/14

58 Upload of main project 

deliverables in English and 

Arab (synthesis)

WP6.1.4 325 days Mon 03/06/13 Fri 29/08/14

59 Creation of a Forum on 

SWM with stakeholders

WP6.1.5 326 days Mon 03/06/13 Sun 31/08/14

60 Participation to conferences 

and paper publishing

WP6.2 173 days Mon 02/09/13 Wed 30/04/14

61 Participation to water 

conferences

WP6.2.1 173 days Mon 02/09/13 Wed 30/04/14

62 Publication of articles on 

scientific reviews

WP6.2.2 86 days Wed 01/01/14 Wed 30/04/14

63 National Information 

campaign

WP6.3 346 days Sat 01/12/12 Mon 31/03/14

64 Local Workshops in Italy, 

Malta, Tunisia and Palestine

WP6.3.1 302 days Fri 01/02/13 Mon 31/03/14

65 (1) Italy and Malta, (2) 

Tunisia and Palestine 

WP6.3.1.1 106 days Fri 01/02/13 Fri 28/06/13

66 (2) Tunisia and Palestine WP6.3.1.2 66 days Mon 01/07/13 Mon 30/09/13

67 (2) Tunisia and Palestine WP6.3.1.3 66 days Tue 01/10/13 Tue 31/12/13

68 (1) Italy and Malta, (2) 

Tunisia and Palestine

WP6.3.1.4 64 days Wed 01/01/14 Mon 31/03/14

69 Purchase of Water Saving 

Kits in Malta

WP6.3.2 45 days Sat 01/12/12 Thu 31/01/13

70 Distribution of kits in Malta WP6.3.3 27 days Thu 21/02/13 Fri 29/03/13

71 Before and after monitoring 

master meters

WP6.3.4 44 days Mon 01/04/13 Thu 30/05/13

72 Purchase of Water Saving 

Kits in MED

WP6.3.5 20 days Thu 11/04/13 Wed 08/05/13

73 National Workshops in all 

partner countries

WP6.3.6 85 days Mon 02/12/13 Fri 28/03/14

74 Equipment of laboratories in 

TDCs present in MED

WP6.4 304 days Sat 01/09/12 Thu 31/10/13

75 Purchase of vehicle in 

Palestine

WP6.4.1 23 days Sat 01/09/12 Tue 02/10/12

76 Purchase of PC Hardware 

and Software in MED

WP6.4.2 23 days Fri 01/02/13 Tue 05/03/13

77 Purchase of small dem. 

water treatment systems in 

Palestine

WP6.4.3 41 days Thu 11/04/13 Thu 06/06/13

78 Purchase of demonstrative 

item for SWM in Tunisia

WP6.4.4 41 days Thu 11/04/13 Thu 06/06/13

79 Purchase of prefabricated 

building in Palestine

WP6.4.5 44 days Mon 02/09/13 Thu 31/10/13

80 Purchase of prefabricated 

building in Tunisia

WP6.4.6 44 days Mon 02/09/13 Thu 31/10/13

81 Final Conference in TUNISIA - 

6th SC

WP6.5 3 days Thu 12/06/14 Sun 15/06/14

Organ. costs[€ 4.000,00];Airfare[€ 6.000,00];Subs.[€ 5.424,00]

Organ. costs[€ 3.000,00];Airfare[€ 6.500,00];Subs.[€ 3.848,00]

Organ. costs[€ 4.000,00];Airfare[€ 7.500,00];Subs.[€ 4.440,00]

Organ. costs[€ 4.000,00];Airfare[€ 6.500,00];Subs.[€ 5.252,00]

Organ. costs[€ 4.000,00];Airfare[€ 7.500,00];Subs.[€ 6.780,00]

Organ. costs[€ 4.000,00];Airfare[€ 7.000,00];Subs.[€ 11.312,00]

Organ. costs[€ 4.000,00];Airfare[€ 7.500,00];Subs.[€ 8.880,00]

Organ. costs[€ 5.000,00];Airfare[€ 8.000,00];Subs.[€ 9.472,00]

Organ. costs[€ 4.000,00];Airfare[€ 8.000,00];Subs.[€ 14.464,00]
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Local Workshop EU[€ 2.000,00];Local Workshop in MED[€ 2.000,00]

Local Workshop in MED[€ 2.000,00]

Local Workshop in MED[€ 2.000,00]

Local Workshop EU[€ 2.000,00];Local Workshop in MED[€ 2.000,00]

Water saving Kits minimum[4.000];Water saving Kits medium[2.500];Water saving Kits High[1.000];Water saving Kits maximum[500]

Water saving Kits minimum[10.000]

NW in Italy[€ 4.000,00];NW in Malta[€ 2.000,00];NW in Palestine[€ 6.000,00];NW in Tunisia[€ 6.000,00]

Vehicle[€ 20.000,00]

PC H/S in Palestine[€ 20.000,00];PC H/S in Tunisia[€ 10.000,00]

Water Treatment Systems[€ 44.000,00];On-line TDC for Laboratory[€ 50.000,00];Automatic Sampler for Lab.[€ 10.000,00];Autoanalyser[€ 15.000,00];Apparatus for microbio. analysis[€ 25.000,00]

Apparatus for microbio. analysis[€ 50.000,00];Equipment for on-line TDC sampling [€ 35.000,00];Equipment for training in TDC[€ 20.000,00]

Prefabricated building Palestine[€ 45.000,00]

Prefabricated building Tunisia[€ 30.000,00];In house wetland[€ 5.000,00];Chemicals and other supplies[€ 10.000,00]

Organ. costs[€ 12.000,00];Airfare[€ 7.500,00];Subs.[€ 4.400,00]
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